PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6032380

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MOREL VENTURES LLC	04/12/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HILLENBRAND MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC	
Street Address:	100 PROGRESS DRIVE	
City:	BATESVILLE	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47006	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16815364

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: pschreiber@whe-law.com

Correspondent Name: WOOD HERRON & EVANS LLP

Address Line 1: 441 VINE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MOREL-02J
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	P. ANDREW BLATT
SIGNATURE:	/P. Andrew Blatt/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2020

Total Attachments: 1

source=MorelToHillenbrandAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT 505985671 REEL: 052231 FRAME: 0793

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (the "Assignment") is made as of April 12, 2013, by Morel Ventures LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the "Assignor") in favor of Hillenbrand Management Company LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (the "Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, convey, and transfer to Assignee all worldwide right, title, and interest in and to all Intellectual Property, whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence, which relates to the business of Assignee or which grows out of any work Assignor may do for or on behalf of Assignee or information which Assignor receives from Assignee or persons associated with Assignee during performance of work for Assignee, including all patents, copyrights, and trade secrets, and including specifically any and all rights based on the following patent properties:

- a) U.S. Pat. No. 8,087,109, entitled "Patient Positioning Device," granted Jan. 3, 2012;
- b) U.S. Pat. No. 8,453,276, entitled "Patient Positioning Device," granted June 4, 2013;
- c) U.S. Pat. Appl'n. Ser. No. 13/632,561, entitled "Patient Positioning Device," filed Oct. 1, 2012; and
- d) U.S. Pat. Appl'n. Ser. No. 13/837,185, entitled "Patient Repositioning System," filed March 15, 2013.

This Assignment as to these specifically identified patent properties includes all priority rights under applicable international conventions or treaties; the right to file, prosecute, and maintain any and all continuing applications, including reissues and reexaminations; and the right to enforce each and every patent property against any and all third party infringers and to recover from each such third party infringer money damages for past infringement.

This Assignment also includes any and all improvements and inventions, whether or not patentable, which Assignor may learn of, conceive of, or first actually reduce to practice, and/or works of authorship, whether or not copyrightable, which Assignor may originate, either solely or jointly with others, during Assignor's performance of work for Assignee. Assignor shall promptly disclose to Assignee any and all such improvements, inventions, and/or works of authorship. Assignor shall also take adequate precautions to maintain the secrecy of all trade secrets or potential trade secrets.

Upon request by Assignee, its successors or assigns, Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee, its successors or assigns, and to deliver to Assignee without further compensation any and all instruments or documents necessary or desirable to secure Assignee's full enjoyment of the rights and properties conveyed by this Assignment in the United States and any foreign country.

MOREL VENTURES LLC

3y: (

William Á. Hillenbrand 🍱

President

PATENT REEL: 052231 FRAME: 0794

RECORDED: 03/26/2020